Data sheet / Manual
Analogue output board (FCAU)
The analogue output board provides the F4 calculator with up to
two passive analogue outputs (4-20mA) with varistor protection
and galvanic separation.
Analogue outputs
Normally the two analogue outputs are passive, e.g. they must
be supplied from an external 24 V power supply, see fig.1

C B Card slot B
C E Card slot E
Table 3, Ordering key.
Parameter file
This file contains the parameters for a specific option board and
is delivered by Metrima. See table at next page.
StandA – Standard parameter file for the calculator F4.
Example: FCAU-44A-StandA
Analog output board, 2 passive outputs, mounted in the
calculator at card slot A, standard parameter file.
Ordering key
Table 3 can be used to get correct ordering key. Fill out the
blank fields.
A B C - Parameter file* FCAU-
4   -
Table 4, Ordering key.
*If uncertain, always choose Stand A for F4.
High output power supply
5100-3076-01 High output power supply for F4.
4-pole connectors,
K2 and K3
Fig.2. F4 connection terminals.
Elster Messtechnik GmbH    F4-card_4-20mAout_D_09.21e / 11.09
Otto-Hahn-Str. 25
68623 Lampertheim
Germany
Parameter files
“Watchdog time out” = 35, Filter ON, 10%,
Lower limit=0.
 Pos A Ch 1 B-C range Step Pos B - C Pos D Ch 2 E-F range Step Pos E - F
E Power 100 - 9900 KW   100 KW 01 - 99 E Power 100 - 9900 KW   100 KW 01 - 99
E 10 - 19 MW  1 MW A0 - A9 E 10 - 19 MW  1 MW A0 - A9
E 20 - 65 MW 5 MW B0 - B9 E 20 - 65 MW 5 MW B0 - B9
F Flow 100 - 9900 l/h 100 l/h 01 - 99 F Flow 100 - 9900 l/h 100 l/h 01 - 99
F 10 - 19 m3/h 1 m3/h A0 - A9 F 10 - 19 m3/h 1 m3/h A0 - A9
F 20 - 65 m3/h 5 m3/h B0 - B9 F 20 - 65 m3/h 5 m3/h B0 - B9
F 70 - 160 m3/h 10 m3/h C0 - C9 F 70 - 160 m3/h 10 m3/h C0 - C9
F 180 - 360 m3/h 20 m3/h D0 - D9 F 180 - 360 m3/h 20 m3/h D0 - D9
F 400 - 760 m3/h 40 m3/h E0 - E9 F 400 - 760 m3/h 40 m3/h E0 - E9
H High T 1 - 99 gr C 1 gr C 01 - 99 H High T 1 - 99 gr C 1 gr C 01 - 99
H 100 - 190 gr C 10 gr C A0 - A9 H 100 - 190 gr C 10 gr C A0 - A9
L Low T 1 - 99 gr C 1 gr C 01 - 99 L Low T 1 - 99 gr C 1 gr C 01 - 99
L 100 - 190 gr C 10 gr C A0 - A9 L 100 - 190 gr C 10 gr C A0 - A9
D Delta T 1 - 99 K 1 K 01 - 99 D Delta T 1 - 99 K 1 K 01 - 99
D 100 - 190 K 10 K A0 - A9 D 100 - 190 K 10 K A0 - A9
S S=special + 5 letters P Passive none none 00